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The above-subject grievance has been discussed by the Pre-Review
Committee prior to its docketing on the agenda of the Review Committee and is
being returned, pursuant to Step Five A(v) of the grievance procedure, to the
Local Investigating Committee for settlement in accordance with the following:

This grievance concerns the issue of whether a Traveling Certified
Welder was required to work in excess of 21 days without having had two
consecutive days off in violation of Section 208.23.

On Sunday, August 11, 1985, the grievant was called by his supervisor
and asked to work. The grievant acknowledged that the supervisor did not order
him in or tell him he must come in. The grievant did tell the Foreman, "I'm
counting" which he believed made it clear that he would continue his count
toward 21 consecutive days without having had two consecutive days off. The
Foreman acknowledged that the grievant had told him he was counting. The
grievant worked from 7:00 p.m., August 11, 1985, until 5:30 a.m., on Monday,
August 12, 1985. He was off on a rest period on Monday, and on Tuesday,
August 13, 1985, was off with pay. On Wednesday, August 14, 1985, the grievant
reported to work to ask whether he was to be off that day as well, in accordance
with Section 208.23. The grievant was told that he had to work that day and
could have been worked the day before as well. The grievant worked on
August 14, 15 and 16, 1985 and then had two consecutive days off.

The current clarification of Sections 208.23 and 308.15 states, in
part, that work beyond the 21 consecutive day limit may be performed in the case
of "employees voluntarily working emergency overtime" or "any prearranged work
where it is clear that the assignment to such work is voluntary on the part of
the concerned employee.1I



"voluntary" means signing the Title 212 list in the case of emergency overtime,
or participating in a Title 208 procedure for prearranged overtime. Company
argued that the clarification does not require an employee to have signed a
Title 212 or 208 list to be considered a volunteer. An employee may be
considered to have volunteered if the supervisor asks the employee if they will
work and the employee agrees.

In the case at hand, while it is clear that the supervisor did not
order or require the grievant to work, it is equally clear that while he would
work, the grievant let the spervisor know that he would also continue his count
toward 21 consecutive days. This cannot be construed as "volunteering" to work
pursuant to Section 208.23 and its clarification.

The Committee noted that there is no penalty provided in Section
208.23 for a violation of the provisions of this section since the ban is
absolute. The grievant has since received two consecutive days off, and the
request for overtime payment is contractually inappropriate.

This case is considered closed and should be so noted by the Local
Investigating Committee.
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